primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a di�erent currency from the

Company’s functional currency).

 The following table shows foreign currency exposures receivable and payable at the end of the reporting period

(Amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Foreign currency

in lakhs

Rs. in lakhs Foreign currency

in lakhs

Rs. in lakhs

Trade receivables EURO  2.95  270.89  5.56  467.66

GBP  -   -   0.07  7.49

Cash & cash equivalents EURO  5.93  531.20  1.09  91.96

USD  0.01  0.85  -   -

GBP  0.00  0.14  0.05  4.63

Trade payables USD  -   -   0.71  53.98

Capital creditors EURO  -   -   1.11  93.49

 Foreign currency sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EURO, USD and GBP exchange

rate , with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

(Amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars E�ect on profit-  total gain / (loss)

 5% increase in exchange rate  5% decrease in exchange rate

As at

March 31, 2023

As at

March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2023

As at

March 31, 2022

Trade receivable 13.54 23.76 (13.54) (23.76)

Cash & cash equivalents 26.61 4.83 (26.61) (4.83)

Trade payables 0.00 (2.70) 0.00 2.70

Capital creditors 0.00 (4.67) 0.00 4.67

40.15 21.22 (40.15) (21.22)

(B) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to

meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables from deposits with

landlords and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and financial

institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of

managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the